FORM PTO-1595 COMMERCE 1-31-92

00-ASD-310 (GT)

03-14-2001

J.S. DEPARTMENT OF

rademark Office

7.26-01

**RECORI** 

F.

101635412

To the Honorable Commissioner of Fatents and Trademarks. Flease i	record the attached original documents of copy mercus
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
ROBERT P. BENJEY & GILL E. EISENSTEIN	Name: EATON CORPORATION
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Internal Address: ATTN: R. A. Johnston
Yes ⊠ No	Street Address: EATON CENTER
3. Nature of conveyance:	1111 SUPERIOR AVENUE
■ Assignment	City: CLEVELAND State: OHIO Zip: 44114
□ Security Agreement □ Change of Name	
□ Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ☑ No
Execution Date: February 23, 2001 & February 22,	1. Landon Landon Con address (cs) attached: — 105 — 140
2001	1
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the	e execution date of the application in Eshanous 22 2001 0
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the February 22, 2001	ic execution date of the application is February 23, 2001 &
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.
Additional numbers attached?   Yes  No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
document should be mailed:	
Attorney: ROGER A. JOHNSTON	7. Total fee (337 CFR 3.42) \$40.00
Name: EATON CORPORATION Internal Address: PATENT LAW DEPARTMENT	□ Enclosed
Internal Address: PATENT LAW DEPARTMENT Street Address: EATON CENTER	☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit
1111 SUPERIOR AVENUE	account.
City: CLEVELAND State: OHIO Zip: 44114-2584	8. Deposit Account Number: 05-0275
DO NOT USE T	
9. Statement and signature.	in the land correct and any attached convis a true conv of the
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information	is true and correct and any and ched copy is a true copy of the
original document.	
POCED A JOHNSTON	February 26, 2001
	OF SENDER DATE
NAME of SENDER  Total number of pages comprising cover	rsheet, attachments, and document: 5
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	
OMB No. 0031-0011 (exp. 4/94)  Do not detach	this portion
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet	information to:
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet	
Commissioner of Pater	nts and Trademarks
Box Assig	nments
Washington, I	
Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated recorded, including time for reviewing the document and good and the sample cover sheet is estimated as a second of the sample cover sheet is est	
the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this bu	The D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Management and

Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and

Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington D.C. 20503.

20000049 050275 03794428

PATENT REEL: 011570 FRAME: 0649

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, ROBERT P. BENJEY, of 7535 Walsh Road, Dexter, in the County of Washtenaw, State of Michigan, and GILL E. EISENSTEIN, of 1024 Hasper Drive, Ann Arbor, in the County of Washtenaw, State of Michigan have invented certain improvements in:

FUEL TANK VAPOR VENT VALVE ASSEMBLY AND METHOD OF MAKING SAME		
for which We are about to make application for Letters Patent in the United States; and, for which application for Letters Patent in the United States was made on  No and,	, Serial	
WHEREAS, EATON CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the S Michigan, having its principal place of business at 1111 Superior Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44114-4584, is d acquiring an interest therein;		
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of a payment of ONE U.S. DOLLAR (\$1.00) and other good valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I do sell, assign, and transfer unto said EATC CORPORATION, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right in the United States of America and countries to the said invention as described in the specification executed by me on the day of	ON	

State of: Michigan ) SS: County of: Washtenaw )

On this 33th day of February, 2001, before me personally appeared ROBERT P. BENJEY, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

SANDRA Y. BELL Notery Public, Washtenaw County, Michigan

My Commission Expires: February 10, 2004

My Commission Expires: February 10, 2004

(SEAL)

Page 1 of 2

		Inventor Signature, GILL E. EISENSTEIN
State of:	) SS:	
County of:	)	
me personally kno	own as the individual who	, 2001, before me personally appeared GILL E. EISENSTEIN to executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged to me that he me purposes therein set forth.

PATENT REEL: 011570 FRAME: 0651

Attorney Docket No.: 00-ASD-310 (GT)

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, We, ROBERT P. BENJEY, of 7535 Walsh Road, Dexter, in the County of Washtenaw, State of Michigan, and GILL E. EISENSTEIN, of 1024 Hasper Drive, Ann Arbor, in the County of Washtenaw, State of Michigan have invented certain improvements in:

State of Michigan have invented certain improvements in:

FUEL TANK VAPOR VENT VALVE ASSEMBLY AND METHOD OF MAKING SAME		
for	which We are about to make application for Letters Patent in the United States; and, which application for Letters Patent in the United States was made on, Serial, and,	
	, EATON CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of a principal place of business at 1111 Superior Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44114-4584, is desirous of therein;	
valuable considerati CORPORATION, countries to the said February authorized to prosect as it is known, Seriathe United States the and enjoyed by the said enjoyed by the said full end of the term in me had this Assignmation documents required America and all fore	EREFORE, in consideration of a payment of ONE U.S. DOLLAR (\$1.00) and other good and on, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I do sell, assign, and transfer unto said EATON its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right in the United States of America and all foreign invention as described in the specification executed by me on the	
	Inventor Signature, ROBERT P. BENJEY	
State of: County of:	) SS: )	
On this dome personally know executed the same o	2001, before me personally appeared ROBERT P. BENJEY, to a so the individual who executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged to me that he f his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.	
	Notary Public	
(SEAL)	My Commission Expires:	

Page 1 of 2

**RECORDED: 02/26/2001** 

Inventor Signature, GILL E. EISENSTEIN

State of: Flinois

On this Dis day of Education, 2001, before me personally appeared GILL E. EISENSTEIN to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

OFFICIAL SEAL

MARGARET B SCHULZ INOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS SMY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 09/22/01 Stone Expires:

[SEAL]

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 09/22/01 Stone Expires: Legter Land 22, 2001

PATENT

REEL: 011570 FRAME: 0653